

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 307 OF 2009

HITESH ARORA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DALBIR SINGH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.,stay,interim directions and office report)

Date: 01/10/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Kamini Jaiswal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sushant Kumar Thakker, Adv.
Mr. A.Venayagam Balan,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Kusum Gulati]
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 307 OF 2009

Hiteshi Arora

.. Petitioner(s)

Versus

Dalbir Singh

.. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are of the view that it is a fit case where, the trial, stated to be pending before the Presiding officer,Special Environment Court, Faridabad deserves to be transferred to Delhi.

Accordingly, the transfer petition is allowed and it is directed that Case No. 1009 E/23/8/2002/6/8/2008, stated to be pending before the Presiding Officer, Special Environment Court, Faridabad, shall stand transferred to District Courts, Rohini, Delhi. The District and Sessions Judge, Faridabad, is hereby directed to have the entire record of the case remitted to the

District and Sessions Judge, Rohini, Delhi.
open to the District Judge, Rohini, to either try the case
himself or assign the same to any other appropriate Court.
We are confident that the trial in the case shall be
expedited.

It will be

.....J.
[D.K. JAIN]

.....J.
[H.L. DATTU]

NEW DELHI,
OCTOBER 01, 2010.